individual to fill a shift, replacement shall be voluntary. 

5.5 Overtime Compensation: Employees assigned to work twenty-four (24) hour shifts 

will be compensated at the straight-time rate of pay for all time worked during the standard work 
period. All time worked in excess of one hundred eighty-two (182) hours in a twenty-four (24) day 
standard work period shall be considered overtime and compensated at the premium rate of time 
and one-half (1-1/2) times their straight-time rate of pay. 

Effective January 1, 2005, court time, administrative, annual, sick leave and holiday pay

[...]

position, the employee will be placed in the first step of the new grade that provides a salary 
increase of at least eight percent (8%). 

6.6 Meal Allowance: Employees who are assigned to work twenty-four-hour (24-hour) shifts 
shall be paid a meal allowance of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) per year. This payment 
will be made in arrears and pro-rated based on the number of months worked during the portion of 
the year the payment covers. This payment will be made in two (2) equal installments on the 
paychecks for the June 30 and December 31 pay days.